DEFIANTE FARMACEUTICA LDA Form SC 13G/A February 12, 2010

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G/A1

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 1)

Gentium S.p.A.

(Name of Issuer)

Ordinary Shares/American Depositary Shares

(Title of Class of Securities)

37250B104

(CUSIP Number)

December 31, 2009

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

- o Rule 13d 1(b)
- x Rule 13d 1(c)
- o Rule 13d 1(d)

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of

Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP NO. 37250B104

1. Names of Reporting Persons.

Defiante Farmacêutica S.A.

2. Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group (See Instructions)

(a) o

(b) o

- 3. SEC Use Only
- 4. Citizenship or Place of Organization

Portugal

5. Sole Voting Power

0

Number of 6. Shared Voting Power

Shares

Beneficially 1,011,001

Owned by Each 7. Sole Dispositive Power

Reporting

Person With: 0

8. Shared Dispositive Power

1,011,001

9. Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned by Each Reporting Person

1,011,001

10. Check box if the Aggregate Amount in Row (9) Excludes

Certain Shares (See Instructions)

o

11. Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (9)

6.8% based on 14,956,317 Ordinary Shares outstanding as reflected in the Issuer's form 20-F filed March 31, 2009.

12. Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)

CO

-2-

Item 1(a). Gentium S.p.A.	Name of Issuer:			
Item 1(b).	Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:			
Piazza XX Settembre 2, 22079, Vi	lla Guardia (Como), Italy			
Item 2(a). This statement is filed on behalf of	Name of Person Filing: Feach of the following persons (collectively, the "Reporting Persons")			
(i) Defiante Farmacêutica S.A. ("Defiante")				
Item 2(b).	Address of Principal Business Office or, in none, Residence:			
(i) Defiante Farmacêutica S.A. Rua dos Ferreiros, 260 Funchal-Madeira (Portugal) 9000-082				
Item 2(c).	Citizenship:			
(i) Defiante is a Portuguese corporation.				
Item 2(d).	Title of Class of Securities:			
Ordinary Shares, par value €1.00 per share. The Ordinary Shares are listed for trading on the NASDAQ Global Market in the form of American Depositary Shares.				
Item 2(e).	CUSIP Number:			
37250B104 Item 3. If this statement is filed pu	ursuant to §§240.13d-1(b) or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person is a:			
This Item 3 is not applicable				
-3-				

Item 4.		Ownership:		
	Defiante	e		
	(a)	Amount beneficially owned:	1,011,001	
	(b)	Percent of class:	6.8%	
	(c)	Number of shares as to which such person has:		
		(i) sole power to vote or to direct the vote:	0	
		(ii) shared power to vote or to direct the vote:	1,011,001	
		(iii) sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	0	
		(iv) shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	1,011,001	
Item	5.	Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class:		
Not A	Applicat	ble		
Item	6.	Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person:		
Not A	Applicat	ble		
Item 7.		fication and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Rep Holding Company or Control Person:	orted on by the	
Not A	Applicat	ble		
Item	8.	Identification and Classification of Members of the Group:		
Not A	Applicat	ble		
Item	9.	Notice of Dissolution of Group:		
Not A	Applicat	ble		
Item	10.	Certification:		
acqui the se	red and ecurities	elow, I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the cont and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any or effect.	rol of the issuer of	
-4-				

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 12, 2010

DEFIANTE FARMACÊUTICA S.A.

By: /s/ Fabio Amabile

Name: Fabio Amabile Title: Attorney-in-fact

-5-

EXHIBIT INDEX

		PAGE
A.	Power of Attorney granted by Defiante Farmacêutica S.A.	7

-6-

EXHIBIT A

POWER OF ATTORNEY

The undersigned does hereby constitute and appoint each of Stefano Marino and Fabio Amabile, with full power of substitution, as the true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent of the undersigned, and authorizes and designates each of the foregoing attorneys-in-fact to sign on behalf of the undersigned, and to file filings and any amendments thereto, with the Securities and Exchange Commission, made by or on behalf of the undersigned in respect of (i) the beneficial ownership of equity securities of GENTIUM S.p.A. held by the undersigned, directly, indirectly or beneficially, pursuant to Sections 13(d), 13(g) and 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules and regulations thereunder and (ii) the disposition of equity securities of GENTIUM S.p.A. held by the undersigned, directly, indirectly or beneficially, in accordance with Rule 144 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and the rules and regulations thereunder, including the filing of any Form 144 pursuant to the Securities Act. The undersigned acknowledges that the foregoing attorneys-in-fact, in serving in any such capacity at the request of each of the undersigned, are not assuming any of the undersigned's responsibilities to comply with Sections 13(d), 13(g) or 16 of the Exchange Act or Rule 144 of the Securities Act.

This Power of Attorney overrides and replaces any prior power of attorney issued for the same matter and shall remain in full force and effect until the undersigned withdraws it in writing and delivers to each of the foregoing attorneys-in-fact a copy of the withdrawal.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Power of Attorney to be executed as of the 30th day of October, 2009.

DEFIANTE FARMACÊUTICA S.A.

/s/ Raffaele Sanguigni Name: Raffaele Sanguigni Title: Director, President

/s/ Paulo Viegas Name: Paulo Viegas Title: Director, CEO

-7-